04-06-1998



(Re	** 6-03\	0674192	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Carl Andrew Millor Steen Skjold Jorgensen Eric W. Otto Niels K. Lange Brian Condon Ciyin Liu	2. Name and address of receiv Name: Novo Nordisk A/S Internal Address: Street Address: Novo Alle DK-2860 Bagsvaerd, Denmark	
Addi	tional name(s) of conveying party(ies; attached? [] Yes $[x]$ No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attach	ned? []Yes [x] No
	Nature of conveyance: [x] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Nat [] Other Execution Date: December 23, 1997; June 27, 1997; 1997; December 8, 1997; December 1, 1997 and December 7	<u>December</u>	
	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a n A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/977,587	ew application, the execution date of the B. Patent No. (s)	application is:
Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No			
5.	Name and address of the party to whom corresponde concerning document should be mailed:	once 6. Total number of application	s and patents involved: one
	Internal Address: Novo Nordisk of North America, Inc.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) [] Enclosed [x] Authorized to be charge	
	Street Address: 405 Lexington Avenue, Suite 6400 City: New York State: NY Zip: 10174-6401	8. Deposit account number: 14-1447 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by	deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Valeta A. Gregq Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3			

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

CARL ANDREW MILLER, a citizen of the United States, residing at 1007 Riverway Lane, Knightdale, North Carolina 27545 U.S.A.,

STEEN SKJOLD JORGENSEN, a citizen of Denmark, residing at Engvej 41, DK-2960 Rungsted, Denmark

ERIC W. OTTO, a citizen of the United States, residing at 302 Sunset Avenue, Louisburg, North Carolina 27549 U.S.A.,

NIELS K. LANGE, a citizen of Denmark, residing at 7212 Stonecliff Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615 U.S.A.,

BRIAN CONDON, a citizen of the United States, residing at 3209 Kingsbridge Court, Wake Forest, North Carolina 27587 U.S.A.; and

JIYIN LIU, a citizen of the People's Respublic of China, residing at 9520 Candor Oaks Drive, Raleigh, North Carolina 27615

(hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

ALKALINE ENZYME SCOURING OF COTTON TEXTILES

for which application of Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on November 25, 1997, under Serial No. to be assigned, and

WHEREAS:

NOVO NORDISK BIOCHEM NORTH AMERICA, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of North Carolina, located at 77 Perry Chapel Church Road, Franklinton, North Carolina 27525, (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), a wholly-owned company of Novo Nordisk A/S, a corporation organized under the laws of Denmark, located at Novo Alle, DK-2880 Bagsvaerd, Denmark, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of one dollar (\$1) or the equivalent thereof, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or

PATENT REEL: 9057 FRAME: 0938 similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, continuation-in-part, renewal, extension, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SAID ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over.

AND SAID ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discovery or invention, and execute and deliver any and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that if reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or refilings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discovery in all countries, all without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Date: Oun 27 1997

Carl Andrew/Miller

REEL: 9057 FRAME: 0939

5014.200-US - Continued

Date: DEC 1 1997

Date: <u>Dec & 1999</u>

Date: Dec 1 1997

Date: Dec. 1, 1997

Fric W Otto

Niels K. Lange

Brian Condon

Jivin Liu

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 9057 FRAME: 0940

RECORDED: 03/27/1998